
 

South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority 
90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut 

Or 
*Dial in by phone  

+1 469-965-2517,,647030205# United States, Northlake  
Phone conference ID: 647 030 205# 

AGENDA 
 

Regular Meeting of Thursday, January 22, 2026 at 12:30 p.m. 
 
 

1. Call to Order 

1. Safety Moment  

2. Public Comment: The time limit granted to each speaker shall be three (3) minutes. Residents and 
customers may address the Board. 

3. Meet as Pension & Benefit Committee: C. LaMarr 

1. Approve Minutes  October 23, 2025 regular meeting 
2. Quarterly Investment Performance Review  Pension and VEBA: S. Kelliher, J. McLaughlin, and N. 

Pulli 
3. 401K Amendment 
4. Discussion regarding RFI, RFQ, or RFP for investment management services - Upon 2/3 vote, 

convene in possible executive session pursuant to C.G.S. Section 1-200(6)(E) to discuss matters 
covered by Section 1-210(b)(5)(B), pertaining to commercial and financial information.  

4. Consent Agenda 

1. Approve Minutes of December 18, 2025 regular meeting 
2. Capital Budget Authorization  February 2026 
3. Capital Budget Transfers (no authorization required)  February 2026 
4. Monthly Financial Report  December 2025 
5. Accounts Receivable Update  December 2025 
6. Bid Exemptions 
7. Customer Assistance Program 

5. Finance: R. Kowalski 

1. Type B3 Amendments  Filter Media and Project Reserve Transfers 

6. Reports on RPB Committee meetings 

7. Meet as Compensation Committee: K. Curseaden 

1. Approve Minutes  October 23, 2025 regular meeting 
2. FY 2027 Work Plan 

8. Act on matters arising from Committee meetings 

9. Business Updates: S. Lakshminarayanan  

1. Monthly Business Highlights: S. Lakshminarayanan 
2. *AWA Update: S. Lakshminarayanan and R. Kowalski - Upon 2/3 vote, convene in executive 

session pursuant to C.G.S. Section 1-200(6)(E) to discuss matters covered by Section 1-
210(b)(5)(A)(B), pertaining to trade secrets and commercial and financial information.  

10. Presentation on Issuance Test Rate Application: R. Kowalski - Upon 2/3 vote, convene in executive 
session pursuant to G.S. Section 1-200(6)(E) to discuss matters covered by Section 1-210(b)(5)(B), 
pertaining to commercial and financial information. 

1. Consider and act on Issuance of Bonds to approve Proposed Issuance of Water System Revenue 
Bonds and DWSRF 

2. Consider and act on Resolution to approve Issuance Test Rate Application and submit to the 
Representative Policy Board 

*Members of the public may attend the meeting in person or by conference call. To view meeting 
documents please visit www.rwater.com. For questions, contact the board office at 203-401-2515 or by 
email at jslubowski@rwater.com. 

*RPB Member (P. Betkoski) is excused at Item 8.2.   





South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority
Pension & Benefit Committee

Minutes of the October 23, 2025 Meeting

The regular meeting of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority
Pension & Benefit Committee took place on Thursday, October 23, 2025, at the South Central 
Connecticut Regional Water Authority, 90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut, and via 
remote access. Chair LaMarr presided.

Present: Committee Mss. LaMarr(R) and Sack, and Messrs. Borowy, Curseaden, and 
Ricozzi Management Mss. Kowalski and Calo(R), and Messrs. Lakshminarayanan, 
Hill(R), and Singh
RPB Ms. Young(R)
Morgan Stanley Messrs. Kelliher(R), McLaughlin(R), and Pulli(R)
Staff Mrs. Slubowski

3. MEET AS PENSION & BENEFIT COMMITTEE

The Chair called the meeting to order at 12:30 p.m.

3.1 APPROVE MINUTES

On motion made by Mr. Ricozzi and seconded by Mr. Curseaden, the Committee voted 
unanimously to approve the minutes of its special meeting held on July 29, 2025.

Borowy Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

3.2 QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Messrs. Kelliher, McLaughlin, and Pulli of Morgan Stanley, Plan Advisor, reported on the 
investment performance for the pension plans and the 

Beneficiary Association (VEBA), for the period ended September 30, 2025, which included:

Market commentary
Asset allocations
Investment results
Liability analysis 

Mr. Kelliher reported that the market is performing well as plans. He noted that the 
Committee may want to consider a special meeting to discuss future asset allocations, inviting

for the retirement plans.

The Committee discussed various investment alternatives, focusing on performance, risk 
reduction, and environmental, social, and governance (ESG) factors. Mr. Kelliher provided 
historical perspective and expressed his intention to explore investment opportunities specifically 



South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority
Pension & Benefit Committee
October 23, 2025
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related to water and clean water initiatives and environmentally sustainable practices among others 
for future consideration.

At 1:24 p.m., Messrs. Kelliher, McLaughlin, and Pulli withdrew from the meeting and on motion 
made by Mr. Ricozzi and seconded by Mr. Curseaden, the Committee voted unanimously to 
adjourn the meeting.

Borowy Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

________________________________
Catherine LaMarr, Chair

(R) = Attended remotely.



The Kelliher Corbett Group at Morgan Stanley  l  141 Longwater Drive, Suite 102 Norwell, MA. 02061  l  877.535.4437  l  www.kellihercorbettgroup.com
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January 22, 2026

Stephen P. Kelliher, QPFC®
Managing Director
Senior Portfolio Management Director 
Corporate Client Group Director - Financial Advisor
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Market Commentary

SECTION 1



WEALTH MANAGEMENT    Morgan Stanley

Data as of December 31, 2025

Index Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025 Calendar Year 2025

Russell 3000 4.72% 10.99% 8.18% 2.40% 17.15%
S&P 500 4.27% 10.94% 8.12% 2.66% 17.88%
S&P 500 Equal Weighted 0.61% 5.46% 4.84% 1.39% 11.43%

Russell 1000 Value 2.14% 3.79% 5.33% 3.81% 15.91%
Russell 1000 Growth 9.97% 17.84% 10.51% 1.12% 18.56%
Morningstar Dividend Yield Focus 8.63% 2.42% 5.35% 0.33% 12.03%

MSCI ACWI Ex USA 5.23% 12.03% 6.89% 5.05% 32.39%

Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond 2.78% 1.21% 2.03% 1.10% 7.30%
Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Interm 2.42% 1.67% 1.51% 1.20% 6.97%
FTSE Treasury Bill 3 Month 1.10% 1.09% 1.11% 1.02% 4.40%
Source: Morningstar, Morgan Stanley

An investment cannot be made directly in a market index
Indices are unmanaged and investors cannot directly invest in them. Composite index results are shown for illustrative purposes and do not represent the performance
of a specific investment. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Actual results may vary. Diversification does not assure a profit or protect against loss in
a declining market. Benchmark indices and blends included in this material are for informational purposes only, are provided solely as a comparison tool and may not
reflect the underlying composition and/or investment objective(s) associated with the account(s). Indices are unmanaged and not available for direct investment.
Index returns do not take into account fees or other charges. Such fees and charges would reduce performance.

Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. This
material is not a solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any security or other financial instrument or to participate in any trading strategy. Please
refer to important information, disclosures and qualifications at the end of this material
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Asset Allocation & 
Investment Matrices

SECTION 2



US Equities
41.49%

Developed Intl
12.38%

Emerging Markets
2.92%

Fixed Income
37.12%

Cash & Equivalents
1.09%

Alternatives 
5.00%



Benchmark Actual +/-
Russell 3000 42.00% 41.96% -0.04%
MSCI ACWI ex US 15.00% 14.91% -0.09%
Bloomberg US Aggregate 31.00% 37.04% 6.04%
FTSE WGBI 3.00% 0.00% -3.00%
HFRI FOF 5.00% 4.01% -0.99%
Global Real Estate 2.00% 0.99% -1.01%
Cash & Equivalents/T-Bills 2.00% 1.09% -0.91%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

As of 12/31/2025
Asset Allocation Matrix Summary

SCCT Regional Water Authority - Salary & Union Plans

This information and data is being provided at your request and is from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. It has been prepared for 
illustrative purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for the transaction statements you receive from Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Please compare the data on 
this document carefully with your transaction statements to verify its accuracy.

Cash & Equivalents/T-Bills: Any Government Security with less than 1 year to maturity

Benchmark vs Actual



US Equities
41.88%

Developed Intl
12.52%

Emerging Markets
2.92%

Fixed Income
37.24%

Cash & Equivalents
0.65%

Alternatives 
4.78%



Benchmark Actual +/-
Russell 3000 42.00% 42.37% 0.37%
MSCI ACWI ex US 15.00% 15.03% 0.03%
Bloomberg US Aggregate 31.00% 37.17% 6.17%
FTSE WGBI 3.00% 0.00% -3.00%
HFRI FOF 5.00% 3.09% -1.91%
Global Real Estate 2.00% 1.69% -0.31%
Cash & Equivalents/T-Bills 2.00% 0.65% -1.35%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Asset Allocation Matrix Summary
SCCT Regional Water Authority - VEBA Plan

This information and data is being provided at your request and is from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. It has been prepared for 
illustrative purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for the transaction statements you receive from Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Please compare the data on 
this document carefully with your transaction statements to verify its accuracy.

Cash & Equivalents/T-Bills: Any Government Security with less than 1 year to maturity

Benchmark vs Actual

As of 12/31/2025



Investment Results

SECTION 3



Account Account Beg. Asset Value Net Transfers Net Ending Asset Value Net $ Gain/Loss Gain/Loss
Number Type 31 Dec 2015 Deposits/Withdrawals Invested 31 Dec 2025 Gain/Loss (net) % (gross) %
447 xxx450 Salaried $22,078,953 $0 $2,893,353 $24,972,306 $53,506,113 $28,533,807 7.70% 8.10%
447 xxx451 Union $16,143,219 $0 ($2,061,656) $14,081,564 $32,047,860 $17,966,296 7.76% 8.16%
447 xxx456 VEBA $2,919,401 $0 $2,236,575 $5,155,976 $10,896,430 $5,740,454 7.54% 7.94%
447 xxx626 Skybridge (Salaried) $0 $0 ($153,806) ($153,806) $0 $153,806 2.87% 2.87%
447 xxx627 Skybridge (Union) $0 $0 ($107,539) ($107,539) $0 $107,539 2.88% 2.88%
axx15 Matrix Trust (Master Trust)** $0 ($38,066) $38,066 $0 $0 $0
axx15a Matrix Trust (Salaried)** $202,978 $1,422,843 ($1,265,821) $360,000 $360,000 $0
axx15b Matrix Trust (Union)** $147,576 ($3,260,713) $3,303,136 $190,000 $190,000 $0
axx16 Matrix Trust(VEBA)** $269,858 $4,748,058 ($4,882,308) $135,608 $135,608 $0
Consolidated $41,761,987 $2,872,122 $0 $44,634,109 $97,136,011 $52,501,902 7.67% 8.06%

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Current): 6.75% 6.75%
Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Prior to 5/31/2021): 7.00% 7.00%

Least Equity Risk: 34% R3000, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 7.08%
Strategic: 42% R3000, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 8.26%
Most Equity Risk: 44% R3000, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 8.90%

Least Equity Risk: 34% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 6.21%
Strategic: 42% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 7.17%
Most Equity Risk: 44% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 7.77%

Russell 3000 14.29%
S&P 500 14.82%
S&P 500 Equal Weight 11.71%
Russell 1000 Value 10.53%
Russell 1000 14.59%
Russell 1000 Growth 18.13%
Russell 2000 9.62%
MSCI All Country World ex. US 8.41%
MSCI EAFE 8.18%
MSCI EM 8.42%
Bloomberg Aggregate 2.01%
Bloomberg Govt/Credit Intermediate 2.29%
HFRI Fund of Funds Index 4.53%
DJ Global World Real Estate 4.24%
FTSE WGBI Index 0.54%
30 Day T Bill 2.17%

Performance for accounts held outside of Morgan Stanley are calculated using simple math *447 xxx626 closed May 2022 *447 xxx627 closed July 2022
The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. This report has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction statements you receive on a regular basis from Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated Please compare the data
on this document carefully with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants or other advisors with respect to
any tax questions.
Data Source: Morgan Stanley, Broadridge, Morningstar

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2025

SCCT Regional Water Authority
Since Inception (Fully Invested) Investment Results

December 31, 2015 - December 31, 2025

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return

Guidelines/Benchmarks Market Cap Weighted

Guidelines/Benchmarks Equal Weighted





Account Account Beg. Asset Value Net Transfers Net Ending Asset Value Net $ Gain/Loss Gain/Loss
Number Type 31 Dec 2020 Deposits/Withdrawals Invested 31 Dec 2025 Gain/Loss (net) % (gross) %
447 xxx450 Salaried $40,737,707 $0 ($2,200,744) $38,536,963 $53,506,113 $14,969,150 6.51% 6.88%
447 xxx451 Union $25,201,563 $0 ($2,228,653) $22,972,910 $32,047,860 $9,074,950 6.63% 7.00%
447 xxx456 VEBA $8,388,467 $0 ($559,263) $7,829,204 $10,896,430 $3,067,226 6.36% 6.73%
447 xxx626 Skybridge (Salaried) $624,695 $0 ($704,240) ($79,545) $0 $79,545 2.43% 2.43%
447 xxx627 Skybridge (Union) $419,473 $0 ($472,852) ($53,379) $0 $53,379 2.43% 2.43%
axx15 Matrix Trust (Master Trust)** $0 ($38,066) $38,066 $0 $0 $0
axx15a Matrix Trust (Salaried)** $173,424 ($3,495,668) $3,682,244 $360,000 $360,000 $0
axx15b Matrix Trust (Union)** $102,411 ($3,173,910) $3,261,499 $190,000 $190,000 $0
axx16 Matrix Trust(VEBA)** $579,055 $372,608 ($816,056) $135,608 $135,608 $0
Consolidated $76,226,796 ($6,335,035) $0 $69,891,761 $97,136,011 $27,244,250 6.54% 6.91%

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Current): 6.75% 6.75%
Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Prior to 5/31/2021): 7.00% 7.00%

Least Equity Risk: 34% R3000, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 5.61%
Strategic: 42% R3000, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 6.86%
Most Equity Risk: 44% R3000, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 7.88%

Least Equity Risk: 34% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 4.71%
Strategic: 42% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 5.74%
Most Equity Risk: 44% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 6.71%

Russell 3000 13.15%
S&P 500 14.42%
S&P 500 Equal Weight 10.48%
Russell 1000 Value 11.33%
Russell 1000 13.59%
Russell 1000 Growth 15.32%
Russell 2000 6.09%
MSCI All Country World ex. US 7.91%
MSCI EAFE 8.92%
MSCI EM 4.20%
Bloomberg Aggregate 0.36%
Bloomberg Govt/Credit Intermediate 0.96%
HFRI Fund of Funds Index 5.16%
DJ Global World Real Estate 2.41%
FTSE WGBI Index 3.53%
30 Day T Bill 3.25%

Performance for accounts held outside of Morgan Stanley are calculated using simple math *447 xxx626 closed May 2022 *447 xxx627 closed July 2022
The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. This report has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction statements you receive on a regular basis from Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated Please compare the data
on this document carefully with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants or other advisors with respect to
any tax questions.
Data Source: Morgan Stanley, Broadridge, Morningstar

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2025

SCCT Regional Water Authority
Trailing Five Year Investment Results

December 31, 2020 - December 31, 2025

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return

Guidelines/Benchmarks Market Cap Weighted

Guidelines/Benchmarks Equal Weighted



Account Account Beg. Asset Value Net Transfers Net Ending Asset Value Net $ Gain/Loss Gain/Loss
Number Type 31 Dec 2022 Deposits/Withdrawals Invested 31 Dec 2025 Gain/Loss (net) % (gross) %
447 xxx450 Salaried $39,989,740 $0 ($2,672,532) $37,317,208 $53,506,113 $16,188,905 12.16% 12.55%
447 xxx451 Union $23,779,677 $0 ($1,500,185) $22,279,493 $32,047,860 $9,768,367 12.34% 12.73%
447 xxx456 VEBA $8,443,859 $0 ($959,263) $7,484,596 $10,896,430 $3,411,833 12.20% 12.59%
axx15 Matrix Trust (Master Trust)** $0 ($38,066) $38,066 $0 $0 $0
axx15a Matrix Trust (Salaried)** $46,129 ($2,815,165) $3,129,036 $360,000 $360,000 $0
axx15b Matrix Trust (Union)** $15,732 ($1,654,810) $1,829,078 $190,000 $190,000 $0
axx16 Matrix Trust(VEBA)** $584,218 ($584,410) $135,800 $135,608 $135,608 $0
Consolidated $72,859,355 ($5,092,450) $0 $67,766,905 $97,136,011 $29,369,106 12.23% 12.61%

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Current): 6.75% 6.75%

Least Equity Risk: 34% R3000, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 12.36%
Strategic: 42% R3000, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 14.15%
Most Equity Risk: 44% R3000, 16%MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 15.11%

Least Equity Risk: 34% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 11%MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 9.13%
Strategic: 42% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 10.17%
Most Equity Risk: 44% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 16%MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 10.93%

Russell 3000 22.25%
S&P 500 23.01%
S&P 500 Equal Weight 12.76%
Russell 1000 Value 13.90%
Russell 1000 22.74%
Russell 1000 Growth 31.15%
Russell 2000 13.73%
MSCI All Country World ex. US 17.33%
MSCI EAFE 17.22%
MSCI EM 16.40%
Bloomberg Aggregate 4.66%
Bloomberg Govt/Credit Intermediate 5.06%
HFRI Fund of Funds Index 8.56%
DJ Global World Real Estate 7.06%
FTSE WGBI Index 3.19%
30 Day T Bill 4.95%

Performance for accounts held outside of Morgan Stanley are calculated using simple math *447 xxx626 closed May 2022 *447 xxx627 closed July 2022
The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. This report has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction statements you receive on a regular basis fromMorgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated Please compare the data
on this document carefully with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants or other advisors with respect to
any tax questions.
Data Source: Morgan Stanley, Broadridge, Morningstar

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2025

SCCT Regional Water Authority
Trailing Three Year Investment Results
December 31, 2022 - December 31, 2025

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return

Guidelines/Benchmarks Market Cap Weighted

Guidelines/Benchmarks Equal Weighted



Account Account Beg. Asset Value Net Transfers Net Ending Asset Value Net $ Gain/Loss Gain/Loss
Number Type 31 Dec 2024 Deposits/Withdrawals Invested 31 Dec 2025 Gain/Loss (net) % (gross) %
447 xxx450 Salaried $49,083,979 $0 ($2,372,017) $46,711,961 $53,506,113 $6,794,152 14.31% 14.68%
447 xxx451 Union $29,071,284 $0 ($1,183,325) $27,887,959 $32,047,860 $4,159,901 14.66% 15.02%
447 xxx456 VEBA $10,430,659 $0 ($959,263) $9,471,396 $10,896,430 $1,425,033 14.36% 14.72%
axx15a Matrix Trust (Salaried)** $110,235 ($2,260,804) $2,510,569 $360,000 $360,000 $0
axx15b Matrix Trust (Union)** $15,856 ($1,155,335) $1,329,479 $190,000 $190,000 $0
axx16 Matrix Trust(VEBA)** $475,052 ($1,014,001) $674,557 $135,608 $135,608 $0
Consolidated $89,187,065 ($4,430,141) $0 $84,756,924 $97,136,011 $12,379,087 14.43% 14.80%

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Current): 6.75% x (12/12) 6.75%

Least Equity Risk: 34% R3000, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 13.68%
Strategic: 42% R3000, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 15.37%
Most Equity Risk: 44% R3000, 16%MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 16.22%

Least Equity Risk: 34% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 11%MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 11.73%
Strategic: 42% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 12.96%
Most Equity Risk: 44% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 13.70%

Russell 3000 17.15%
S&P 500 17.88%
S&P 500 Equal Weight 11.43%
Russell 1000 Value 15.91%
Russell 1000 17.37%
Russell 1000 Growth 18.56%
Russell 2000 12.81%
MSCI All Country World ex. US 32.39%
MSCI EAFE 31.22%
MSCI EM 33.57%
Bloomberg Aggregate 7.30%
Bloomberg Govt/Credit Intermediate 6.97%
HFRI Fund of Funds Index 10.52%
DJ Global World Real Estate 10.06%
FTSE WGBI Index 7.55%
30 Day T Bill 4.35%

Performance for accounts held outside of Morgan Stanley are calculated using simple math
The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. This report has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction statements you receive on a regular basis fromMorgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated Please compare the data
on this document carefully with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants or other advisors with respect to
any tax questions.
Data Source: Morgan Stanley, Broadridge, Morningstar

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025

SCCT Regional Water Authority
2025 Investment Results

December 31, 2024 - December 31, 2025

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return

Guidelines/Benchmarks Market Cap Weighted

Guidelines/Benchmarks Equal Weighted



Account Account Beg. Asset Value Net Transfers Net Ending Asset Value Net $ Gain/Loss Gain/Loss
Number Type 31 May 2025 Deposits/Withdrawals Invested 31 Dec 2025 Gain/Loss (net) % (gross) %
447 xxx450 Salaried $49,017,071 $0 ($555,684) $48,461,387 $53,506,113 $5,044,726 10.26% 10.46%
447 xxx451 Union $29,351,898 $0 ($365,295) $28,986,603 $32,047,860 $3,061,257 10.42% 10.62%
447 xxx456 VEBA $10,274,642 $0 ($443,321) $9,831,321 $10,896,430 $1,065,109 10.41% 10.61%
axx15a Matrix Trust (Salaried)** $818,305 ($1,101,990) $643,685 $360,000 $360,000 $0
axx15b Matrix Trust (Union)** $448,410 ($678,697) $420,286 $190,000 $190,000 $0
axx16 Matrix Trust(VEBA)** $62,447 ($227,168) $300,329 $135,608 $135,608 $0
Consolidated $89,972,773 ($2,007,854) $0 $87,964,919 $97,136,011 $9,171,092 10.33% 10.53%

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Current): 6.75% x (7/12) 3.94%

Least Equity Risk: 34% R3000, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 10.20%
Strategic: 42% R3000, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 11.43%
Most Equity Risk: 44% R3000, 16%MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 12.23%

Least Equity Risk: 34% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 11%MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 8.01%
Strategic: 42% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 8.72%
Most Equity Risk: 44% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 9.40%

Russell 3000 16.40%
S&P 500 16.64%
S&P 500 Equal Weight 9.95%
Russell 1000 Value 13.08%
Russell 1000 16.20%
Russell 1000 Growth 18.88%
Russell 2000 21.10%
MSCI All Country World ex. US 16.10%
MSCI EAFE 12.28%
MSCI EM 22.84%
Bloomberg Aggregate 4.74%
Bloomberg Govt/Credit Intermediate 3.82%
HFRI Fund of Funds Index 9.25%
DJ Global World Real Estate 4.08%
FTSE WGBI Index 2.13%
30 Day T Bill 2.49%

Performance for accounts held outside of Morgan Stanley are calculated using simple math
The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. This report has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction statements you receive on a regular basis fromMorgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated Please compare the data
on this document carefully with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants or other advisors with respect to
any tax questions.
Data Source: Morgan Stanley, Broadridge, Morningstar

May 31, 2025 December 31, 2025

SCCT Regional Water Authority
Fiscal Year Investment Results

May 31, 2025 - December 31, 2025

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return

Guidelines/Benchmarks Market Cap Weighted

Guidelines/Benchmarks Equal Weighted



Account Account Beg. Asset Value Net Transfers Net Ending Asset Value Net $ Gain/Loss Gain/Loss
Number Type 30 Sep 2025 Deposits/Withdrawals Invested 31 Dec 2025 Gain/Loss (net) % (gross) %
447 xxx450 Salaried $52,735,889 $0 ($377,355) $52,358,534 $53,506,113 $1,147,579 2.17% 2.25%
447 xxx451 Union $31,704,224 $0 ($350,552) $31,353,672 $32,047,860 $694,188 2.20% 2.28%
447 xxx456 VEBA $11,112,815 $0 ($456,117) $10,656,698 $10,896,430 $239,732 2.21% 2.29%
axx15a Matrix Trust (Salaried)** $348,947 ($425,146) $436,200 $360,000 $360,000 $0
axx15b Matrix Trust (Union)** $86,111 ($283,336) $387,226 $190,000 $190,000 $0
axx16 Matrix Trust(VEBA)** $23,279 ($248,269) $360,598 $135,608 $135,608 $0
Consolidated $96,011,264 ($956,752) $0 $95,054,512 $97,136,011 $2,081,499 2.19% 2.27%

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return (Current): 6.75% x (3/12) 1.69%

Least Equity Risk: 34% R3000, 11% MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 2.10%
Strategic: 42% R3000, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 2.26%
Most Equity Risk: 44% R3000, 16%MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 2.47%

Least Equity Risk: 34% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 11%MSCI ACWxUS, 39% Bloomberg Agg, 4% FTSE WGBI, 9% HFRI FOF, 1% Global RE, 2% T Bills 1.75%
Strategic: 42% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 15% MSCI ACWxUS, 31% Bloomberg Agg, 3% FTSE WGBI, 5% HFRI FOF, 2% Global RE, 2% T Bills 1.84%
Most Equity Risk: 44% S&P 500 Equal Weighted, 16% MSCI ACWxUS, 16% Bloomberg Agg, 2% FTSE WGBI, 15% HFRI FOF, 5% Global RE, 2% T Bills 2.03%

Russell 3000 2.40%
S&P 500 2.66%
S&P 500 Equal Weight 1.39%
Russell 1000 Value 3.81%
Russell 1000 2.41%
Russell 1000 Growth 1.12%
Russell 2000 2.19%
MSCI All Country World ex. US 5.05%
MSCI EAFE 4.86%
MSCI EM 4.73%
Bloomberg Aggregate 1.10%
Bloomberg Govt/Credit Intermediate 1.20%
HFRI Fund of Funds Index 3.18%
DJ Global World Real Estate 1.33%
FTSE WGBI Index 0.11%
30 Day T Bill 1.02%

Performance for accounts held outside of Morgan Stanley are calculated using simple math
The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed. This report has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction statements you receive on a regular basis fromMorgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated Please compare the data
on this document carefully with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants or other advisors with respect to
any tax questions.
Data Source: Morgan Stanley, Broadridge, Morningstar

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025

SCCT Regional Water Authority
Fourth Quarter Investment Results

September 30, 2025 - December 31, 2025

Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return

Guidelines/Benchmarks Market Cap Weighted

Guidelines/Benchmarks Equal Weighted



Appendix

SECTION 4



Results
Morningstar $ % of

Data as of 12/31/2025 Category 3 Month YTD 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr Assets Total

Cash & Equivalents
Cash & Equivalents 1,007,960$ 1.05%
Fixed Income
Vanguard Short Term Treasury ETF Short Government 1.12 5.11 5.11 4.48 1.72 1.79 206,142$ 0.21%
Cat: Short Government Short Government 1.16 5.08 5.08 4.55 1.49 1.70

Guggenheim Limited Duration Instl Short Term Bond 1.33 5.99 5.99 6.41 2.94 3.27 336,310$ 0.35%
Vanguard Short Term Bond ETF Short Term Bond 1.15 6.05 6.05 4.90 1.54 2.12 215,939$ 0.22%
Cat: Short Term Bond Short Term Bond 1.14 5.96 5.96 5.56 2.24 2.51

Vanguard Interm Term Bond ETF Intermediate Core Bond 1.13 8.62 8.62 5.39 0.17 2.49 2,352,365$ 2.44%
iShares Core US Aggregate Bond ETF Intermediate Core Bond 1.00 7.19 7.19 4.69 0.38 1.97 655,712$ 0.68%
Cat: Intermediate Core Bond Intermediate Core Bond 1.02 7.07 7.07 4.81 0.31 2.00

Fidelity Total Bond ETF Intermediate Core Plus Bond 0.95 7.58 7.58 5.57 0.46 3.10 3,198,193$ 3.32%
Loomis Sayles Core Plus Bond Y Intermediate Core Plus Bond 0.96 8.09 8.09 4.94 0.12 3.01 2,033,072$ 2.11%
Cat: Intermediate Core Plus Bond Intermediate Core Plus Bond 1.03 7.33 7.33 5.38 0.18 2.52

PIMCO Income I2 Multisector Bond 2.51 10.93 10.93 8.46 3.79 4.99 4,939,997$ 5.12%
Cat: Multisector Bond Multisector Bond 1.29 7.75 7.75 7.40 2.89 4.07

Idx: Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 0.36 2.01

Idx: Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Interm TR USD 1.20 6.97 6.97 5.06 0.96 2.29
Idx: FTSE WGBI USD 0.11 7.55 7.55 3.19 3.53 0.54

Sub Total Fixed Income 13,937,731$ 14.45%

Green = exceeds peer group Orange = Fund position only held in VEBA Assets as of 12/31/2025
Yellow = trails peer group See last page for important disclosure/disclaimer

Red = fails to meet criteria (on watch/remove and/or replacement)
Data Source: Morgan Stanley & Morningstar

Mutual Funds/ETFs

Market Returns (%)



Results
Morningstar $ % of

Data as of 12/31/2025 Category 3 Month YTD 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr Assets Total

US Equity
Columbia Dividend Income Inst Large Value 2.48 15.85 15.85 13.77 12.06 12.33 3,860,435$ 4.00%
Vanguard Value ETF Large Value 2.95 15.27 15.27 13.47 12.60 11.67 6,695,154$ 6.94%
Invesco S&P 100 Equal Weight ETF Large Value 3.49 17.67 17.67 18.69 13.70 14.02 2,860,490$ 2.97%
Cat: Large Value Large Value 3.15 14.97 14.97 13.88 11.66 10.74
Invesco S&P 500® Equal Weight ETF Large Blend 1.34 11.22 11.22 12.54 10.26 11.47 2,866,957$ 2.97%
Vanguard S&P 500 ETF Large Blend 2.65 17.84 17.84 22.97 14.38 14.78 3,367,688$ 3.49%
Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF Large Blend 2.44 17.14 17.14 22.25 13.08 14.25 6,244,404$ 6.47%
Cat: Large Blend Large Blend 2.21 15.54 15.54 20.08 12.67 13.32
MFS Massachusetts Inv Gr Stk I Large Growth 1.30 10.15 10.15 16.90 10.36 14.60 2,416,658$ 2.51%
Vanguard Russell 1000 Growth ETF Large Growth 1.11 18.48 18.48 31.07 15.25 18.03 3,337,776$ 3.46%
Cat: Large Growth Large Growth 0.55 16.10 16.10 27.59 11.28 15.25
iShares Core S&P Small Cap ETF Small Blend 1.66 5.95 5.95 10.12 7.23 9.76 1,875,649$ 1.94%
Cat: Small Blend Small Blend 1.53 7.89 7.89 11.84 7.63 9.42
Idx: Russell 3000 TR USD 2.40 17.15 17.15 22.25 13.15 14.29
Idx: S&P 500 TR USD 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 14.82
Idx: Russell 1000 Value TR USD 3.81 15.91 15.91 13.90 11.33 10.53
Idx: Russell 1000 TR USD 2.41 17.37 17.37 22.74 13.59 14.59
Idx: Russell 1000 Growth TR USD 1.12 18.56 18.56 31.15 15.32 18.13
Idx: Morningstar DYF TR USD 0.33 12.03 12.03 9.24 10.79 9.16
Idx: Russell 2000 TR USD 2.19 12.81 12.81 13.73 6.09 9.62

Sub Total US Equity 33,525,212$ 34.76%

Green = exceeds peer group Assets as of 12/31/2025
Yellow = trails peer group See last page for important disclosure/disclaimer

Red = fails to meet criteria (on watch/remove and/or replacement)
Data Source: Morgan Stanley & Morningstar

Mutual Funds/ETFs

Market Returns (%)



Results
Morningstar $ % of

Data as of 12/31/2025 Category 3 Month YTD 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr Assets Total

Global/International Equity
MFS Intl Diversification I Foreign Large Blend 3.66 27.81 27.81 15.85 6.78 9.12 3,411,824$ 3.54%
Vanguard Total International Stock ETF Foreign Large Blend 4.51 32.23 32.23 17.14 7.98 8.55 6,212,484$ 6.44%
Cat: Foreign Large Blend Foreign Large Blend 4.35 30.40 30.40 16.73 8.12 8.05

Capital Group International Focus Eq ETF Foreign Large Growth 4.49 26.12 26.12 15.09 2,817,297$ 2.92%
Cat: Foreign Large Growth Foreign Large Growth 0.74 20.29 20.29 13.71 3.44 7.54

First Eagle Global I Global Moderately Aggressive Allocation 5.42 31.89 31.89 18.66 12.00 10.32 3,896,271$ 4.04%
Cat: Global Moderately Aggressive Allocation Global Moderately Aggressive Allocation 2.54 18.30 18.30 14.77 8.25 8.83

Idx: MSCI ACWI Ex USA NR USD 5.05 32.39 32.39 17.33 7.91 8.41

Idx: MSCI ACWI NR USD 3.29 22.34 22.34 20.65 11.19 11.72

Idx: MSCI EAFE NR USD 4.86 31.22 31.22 17.22 8.92 8.18
Idx: MSCI EM NR USD 4.73 33.57 33.57 16.40 4.20 8.42

Sub Total Global/International Equity 16,337,876$ 16.94%
Balanced
Capital Group Core Balanced ETF Moderate Allocation 2.34 15.41 15.41 3,850,405$ 3.99%
Janus Henderson Balanced I Moderate Allocation 1.68 15.01 15.01 15.28 8.43 10.14 3,900,777$ 4.04%
Cat: Moderate Allocation Moderate Allocation 1.96 12.50 12.50 12.90 7.25 8.35

Idx: Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 0.36 2.01
Idx: S&P 500 TR USD 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 14.82

Sub Total Balanced 7,751,181$ 8.04%
Alternative
BlackRock Event Driven Equity Instl Event Driven 1.61 8.43 8.43 5.30 3.55 4.81 1,444,592$ 1.50%
Cat: Event Driven Event Driven 1.96 9.03 9.03 6.56 3.98 4.57

JPMorgan Hedged Equity I Equity Hedged 2.50 7.49 7.49 13.83 9.00 9.32 1,464,653$ 1.52%
Cat: Equity Hedged Equity Hedged 1.38 11.19 11.19 11.92 6.57 5.79

Cohen & Steers Realty Shares L Real Estate 2.69 2.82 2.82 7.26 5.72 6.33 941,443$ 0.98%
Cat: Real Estate Real Estate 1.80 1.60 1.60 6.61 4.51 4.91

Cohen & Steers Global Realty I Global Real Estate 0.61 10.61 10.61 7.29 3.24 4.87 949,259$ 0.98%
Cat: Global Real Estate Global Real Estate 0.54 11.19 11.19 6.85 2.55 3.84

Idx: S&P 500 TR USD 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 14.82

Idx: Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 0.36 2.01

Idx: Russell 3000 TR USD 2.40 17.15 17.15 22.25 13.15 14.29

Idx: MSCI ACWI NR USD 3.29 22.34 22.34 20.65 11.19 11.72
Idx: DJ Global World Real Estate TR USD 1.33 10.06 10.06 7.06 2.41 4.24

Sub Total Alternative 4,799,947$ 4.98%

Total 77,359,907$ 80.21%

Green = exceeds peer group Assets as of 12/31/2025
Yellow = trails peer group See last page for important disclosure/disclaimer

Red = fails to meet criteria (on watch/remove and/or replacement)
Data Source: Morgan Stanley & Morningstar

Mutual Funds/ETFs

Market Returns (%)



Statistics
Prospectus Net Prospectus Adj Beta 3 Yr vs. Alpha 3 Yr vs. Std Dev R2 3 Yr vs. P/E P/B Geo Avg Mstar

Data as of 12/31/2025 Expense Ratio Expense Ratio S&P or BBg Agg S&P or BBg Agg 3 Yr S&P or BBg Agg Ratio Ratio Mkt Cap $MM Risk 5 Yr

Fixed Income
Vanguard Short Term Treasury ETF 0.03 0.03 0.26 0.44 1.87 68 Below Avg
Cat: Short Government 0.54 0.54 0.32 0.36 2.17 75 22.8 3.1 93752
Guggenheim Limited Duration Instl 0.50 0.46 0.29 1.41 1.90 88 Average
Vanguard Short Term Bond ETF 0.03 0.03 0.40 0.01 2.65 85 Above Avg
Cat: Short Term Bond 0.63 0.63 0.33 0.61 2.26 81 23.1 4.0 136635
Vanguard Interm Term Bond ETF 0.03 0.03 1.05 0.72 6.41 99 High
iShares Core US Aggregate Bond ETF 0.03 0.03 1.00 0.02 6.05 100 Average
Cat: Intermediate Core Bond 0.54 0.54 0.97 0.13 5.93 98
Fidelity Total Bond ETF 0.36 0.36 0.97 0.86 5.93 99 Average
Loomis Sayles Core Plus Bond Y 0.48 0.48 1.13 0.34 6.88 99 Above Avg
Cat: Intermediate Core Plus Bond 0.76 0.76 0.96 0.68 5.94 96
PIMCO Income I2 0.64 0.60 0.76 3.48 4.82 90 7563 Average
Cat: Multisector Bond 0.92 0.92 0.68 2.48 4.61 78

See last page for important disclosure/disclaimer Orange = Fund position only held in VEBA

Data Source: Morgan Stanley & Morningstar

Mutual Funds/ETFs

The Prospectus Adjusted Operating Expense Ratio is the percentage of fund assets paid for operating expenses and management fees. The expense ratio typically includes the following types of fees: accounting,
administrator, advisor, auditor, board of directors, custodial, distribution (12b 1), legal, organizational, professional, registration, shareholder reporting, sub advisor, and transfer agency. The ratio does reflect fee
waivers in effect during the time period, and does not include interest and dividends on borrowed securities. The expense ratio does not reflect the fund's brokerage costs or any investor sales charges.



Statistics
Prospectus Net Prospectus Adj Beta 3 Yr vs. Alpha 3 Yr vs. Std Dev R2 3 Yr vs. P/E P/B Geo Avg Mstar

Data as of 12/31/2025 Expense Ratio Expense Ratio S&P or BBg Agg S&P or BBg Agg 3 Yr S&P or BBg Agg Ratio Ratio Mkt Cap $MM Risk 5 Yr

US Equity
Columbia Dividend Income Inst 0.65 0.65 0.72 3.43 10.14 72 21.1 3.6 220043 Low
Vanguard Value ETF 0.04 0.04 0.78 4.57 11.58 65 20.2 2.8 141988 Average
Invesco S&P 100 Equal Weight ETF 0.25 0.25 0.89 1.88 11.61 85 21.8 3.6 224565 Average
Cat: Large Value 0.85 0.85 0.82 4.83 12.25 65 19.8 2.9 171395
Invesco S&P 500® Equal Weight ETF 0.20 0.20 1.00 8.86 13.75 76 22.0 2.9 46698 Above Avg
Vanguard S&P 500 ETF 0.03 0.03 1.00 0.03 11.96 100 27.6 5.1 465428 Average
Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF 0.03 0.03 1.05 1.32 12.56 99 26.7 4.6 291256 Average
Cat: Large Blend 0.73 0.73 0.98 2.16 12.44 90 27.3 5.1 539433
MFS Massachusetts Inv Gr Stk I 0.46 0.46 1.02 5.36 12.44 95 33.2 7.3 363298 Low
Vanguard Russell 1000 Growth ETF 0.07 0.07 1.16 4.25 14.92 86 37.2 13.3 909375 Average
Cat: Large Growth 0.90 0.90 1.21 0.73 16.16 82 35.1 9.6 717299
iShares Core S&P Small Cap ETF 0.06 0.06 1.23 13.92 19.59 56 17.3 1.8 3273 Above Avg
Cat: Small Blend 0.97 0.97 1.20 12.07 18.49 60 17.8 2.1 5921

See last page for important disclosure/disclaimer

Data Source: Morgan Stanley & Morningstar

Mutual Funds/ETFs

The Prospectus Adjusted Operating Expense Ratio is the percentage of fund assets paid for operating expenses and management fees. The expense ratio typically includes the following types of fees: accounting,
administrator, advisor, auditor, board of directors, custodial, distribution (12b 1), legal, organizational, professional, registration, shareholder reporting, sub advisor, and transfer agency. The ratio does reflect fee
waivers in effect during the time period, and does not include interest and dividends on borrowed securities. The expense ratio does not reflect the fund's brokerage costs or any investor sales charges.



Statistics
Prospectus Net Prospectus Adj Beta 3 Yr vs. Alpha 3 Yr vs. Std Dev R2 3 Yr vs. P/E P/B Geo Avg Mstar

Data as of 12/31/2025 Expense Ratio Expense Ratio S&P or BBg Agg S&P or BBg Agg 3 Yr S&P or BBg Agg Ratio Ratio Mkt Cap $MM Risk 5 Yr

Global/International Equity
MFS Intl Diversification I 0.83 0.83 0.94 0.63 11.30 95 17.9 2.2 46974 Below Avg
Vanguard Total International Stock ETF 0.05 0.05 1.00 0.18 11.87 98 17.1 2.0 40411 Below Avg
Cat: Foreign Large Blend 0.86 0.86 0.97 0.14 12.15 88 18.6 2.3 77031

Capital Group International Focus Eq ETF 0.54 0.54 1.10 2.88 13.96 86 19.0 2.8 95350
Cat: Foreign Large Growth 0.99 0.99 1.09 3.92 14.38 80 22.9 3.5 89451

First Eagle Global I 0.86 0.86 1.00 5.58 9.91 80 19.0 2.2 76320 Below Avg
Cat: Global Moderately Aggressive Allocation 1.01 1.01 1.12 1.37 10.79 88 22.5 3.1 123468

Balanced
Capital Group Core Balanced ETF 0.33 0.33 28.1 5.0 276422
Janus Henderson Balanced I 0.66 0.66 0.92 3.10 9.08 82 30.4 7.6 680910 Above Avg
Cat: Moderate Allocation 0.99 0.99 0.92 1.00 8.95 84 24.1 3.9 248098

Alternative
BlackRock Event Driven Equity Instl 1.29 1.29 0.23 2.98 3.64 50 21.2 3.1 22334 Average
Cat: Event Driven 1.88 1.88 0.19 1.25 4.47 23 2.3 11495

JPMorgan Hedged Equity I 0.57 0.57 0.63 2.03 8.04 87 27.9 5.1 486048 Average
Cat: Equity Hedged 1.19 1.19 0.56 2.60 8.46 67 28.0 5.3 619678 Average

Cohen & Steers Realty Shares L 0.88 0.88 1.17 13.70 16.73 63 34.4 2.5 32840 Average
Cat: Real Estate 1.10 1.10 1.16 14.10 16.93 61 30.1 2.6 36590

Cohen & Steers Global Realty I 0.90 0.90 1.13 13.19 15.74 66 24.2 1.5 19376 Average
Cat: Global Real Estate 1.07 1.07 1.08 12.94 15.72 61 20.9 1.5 17347

See last page for important disclosure/disclaimer

Data Source: Morgan Stanley & Morningstar

Mutual Funds/ETFs

The Prospectus Adjusted Operating Expense Ratio is the percentage of fund assets paid for operating expenses and management fees. The expense ratio typically includes the following types of fees: accounting,

administrator, advisor, auditor, board of directors, custodial, distribution (12b 1), legal, organizational, professional, registration, shareholder reporting, sub advisor, and transfer agency. The ratio does reflect fee

waivers in effect during the time period, and does not include interest and dividends on borrowed securities. The expense ratio does not reflect the fund's brokerage costs or any investor sales charges.



The performance shown in the preceding pages represents past performance. Past performance is no guarantee of future results
and current performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown above. Investment returns, yields and principal
value will fluctuate so that an investor's shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. Returns of
less than a year are cumulative and are not annualized and are calculated from January 1 of the reporting year. Average annual
total returns are annualized and assume the reinvestment of all distributions at net asset value and the deductions of fund
expenses. Data is from sources deemed reliable, however no guarantee may be made to their accuracy.

The information contained herein was prepared by your Financial Advisor and does not represent an official statement of your
account at the Firm (or other outside custodians, if applicable). Please refer to your monthly statement for a complete record of
your transactions, holdings and balances.

The information and data contained in this report are from sources considered reliable, but their accuracy and completeness is not guaranteed.
This report has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to be used as a substitute for monthly transaction
statements you receive on a regular basis from Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Please compare the data on this document carefully
with your monthly statements to verify its accuracy. The Company strongly encourages you to consult with your own accountants
or other advisors with respect to any tax questions.

Assets as of 12/31/2025
Data Source: Morningstar; as of 12/31/2025
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THE KELLIHER CORBETT GROUP

 This material was prepared by sales, trading or other non-research personnel of Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC (together with its affiliates hereinafter, �Morgan Stanley Wealth Management� or �the firm�). 
Morgan Stanley Wealth Management was formed pursuant to a Joint Venture between Citigroup Inc. and Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC (�Morgan Stanley & Co.�). This material was not produced by a research 
analyst of Morgan Stanley & Co., Citigroup Global Markets Inc., (�Citigroup�) or Morgan Stanley Wealth Management, although it may refer to a Morgan Stanley & Co., Citigroup, or Morgan Stanley Wealth 
Management research analyst or report. Unless otherwise indicated, these views (if any) are the author�s and may differ from those of the aforementioned research departments or others in the firms.

 The securities/instruments discussed in this material may not be suitable or appropriate for all investors. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor�s individual 
circumstances and objectives. This material does not provide individually tailored investment advice or offer tax, regulatory, accounting or legal advice. By submitting this document to you, Morgan Stanley 
Wealth Management is not advising you to take any particular action based on the information, opinions or views contained in this document. Prior to entering into any proposed transaction, recipients should 
determine, in consultation with their own investment, legal, tax, regulatory and accounting advisors, the economic risks and merits, as well as the legal, tax, regulatory and accounting characteristics and 
consequences, of the transaction. This information is not intended to, and should not, form a primary basis for any investment decision. You should consider this material among other factors in making an 
investment decision. Unless stated otherwise, the material contained herein has not been based on a consideration of any individual client circumstances and as such should not be considered to be a personal 
recommendation. This material was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used by any taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer under U.S. federal tax 
laws. Each taxpayer should seek advice based on the taxpayer�s particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor. The firm is not acting as a fiduciary under either the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974, as amended (�ERISA�) or under section 4975 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended (�Code�) in providing this material. Morgan Stanley Wealth Management is not acting as a 
municipal advisor and the opinions or views contained herein are not intended to be, and do not constitute, advice within the meaning of Section 975 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer 
Protection Act.

 This material was prepared by or in conjunction with Morgan Stanley Wealth Management trading desks that may deal as principal in or own or act as market maker or liquidity provider for the 
securities/instruments (or related derivatives) mentioned herein and may trade them in ways different from those discussed in this material. Morgan Stanley Wealth Management and its affiliates may act in a 
principal or agency capacity, and will charge a markup or commission. The trading desk may have accumulated a position in the subject securities/instruments based on the information contained herein. 
Trading desk materials are not independent of the proprietary interests of the firm, which may conflict with your interests. We may also perform or seek to perform investment banking services for the issuers of 
the securities/instruments mentioned herein. The author(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this material receive compensation based upon various factors, including quality and accuracy of their 
work, firm revenues (including trading and capital markets revenues), client feedback and competitive factors. Morgan Stanley Wealth Management is involved in many businesses that may relate to companies, 
securities or instruments mentioned in this material. These businesses include market making and specialized trading, risk arbitrage and other proprietary trading, fund management, investment services and 
investment banking. 

 This material has been prepared for informational purposes only and is not an offer to buy or a solicitation of any offer to sell any security/instrument, or to participate in any trading strategy. Any such offer 
would be made only after an investor had completed an independent investigation of the securities, instruments or transactions, and received all information required to make their own investment decision, 
including, where applicable, a review of any prospectus, prospectus supplement, offering circular or memorandum describing such security or instrument. That information would supersede this material and 
contain material information not contained herein and to which prospective participants are referred. This material is based on public information as of the specified date, and may be stale thereafter. We have 
no obligation to tell you when information herein is stale or may change. We make no express or implied representation or warranty with respect to the accuracy or completeness of this material, nor are we 
obligated to provide updated information on the securities/instruments mentioned herein. 

 Any securities referred to in this material may not have been registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and, if not, may not be offered or sold absent an exemption therefrom. Recipients are 
required to comply with any legal or contractual restrictions on their purchase, holding, sale, exercise of rights or performance of obligations under any security/instrument or otherwise applicable to any 
transaction.

 The value of and income from investments may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default rates, prepayment rates, prices of securities/instruments, market indexes, operational 
or financial conditions of companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in securities/instruments transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to 
future performance. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Actual events may differ from those assumed and changes to any assumptions may have a material 
impact on any projections or estimates. Other events not taken into account may occur and may significantly affect the projections or estimates. Certain assumptions may have been made for modeling 
purposes only to simplify the presentation and/or calculation of any projections or estimates, and Morgan Stanley Wealth Management does not represent that any such assumptions will reflect actual future 
events or that all assumptions have been considered or stated. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that estimated returns or projections will be realized or that actual returns or performance results will not 
materially differ from those estimated herein.

 The trademarks and service marks contained herein are the property of their respective owners. Third-party data providers make no warranties or representations, express or implied, relating to the accuracy, 
completeness, or timeliness of the data they provide and shall not have liability for any damages of any kind relating to such data. Unless otherwise specifically indicated, all information in these materials with 
respect to any third party not affiliated with Morgan Stanley Wealth Management has been provided by, and is the sole responsibility of, such third party and has not been independently verified by Morgan 
Stanley Wealth Management, its affiliates or any other independent third party. This material may not be sold or redistributed without the prior written consent of Morgan Stanley Wealth Management. This 
material is not for distribution outside the United States of America. © 2017 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC.

Important Disclosures
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 This performance report has been prepared for your information only and is not a substitute for your official Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC account statements. Do not use the information in 
this report as the sole basis for investment decisions, nor take action relying on this information without confirming its accuracy and completeness. Please carefully review the attached glossary. 
Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. 

 Information is approximate: The information in this report is approximate and subject to updating, correction and other changes. We are not obligated to notify you if information changes. If there are 
discrepancies between your official account statement and this report, rely on your official account statement. Prices shown in your official account statement may differ from the prices shown in this report due 
to, among other things, different reporting methods, delays, market conditions and interruptions. Also, the figures in this report do not include all relevant costs (e.g., fees, commissions and taxes). 
We obtain pricing and other information from various standard quotation services and other sources which we believe to be reliable, but we do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this 
information. The price that you would actually receive in the market for any investment may be higher or lower than the price shown in this report. The prices of securities and other investments not actively 
traded may be estimated or may not be available. For example:

� Bonds trading less frequently: We rely on outside pricing services or a computerized trading model, which cannot always give us actual market values.

� Annuities: Data in this report may have been provided by third party insurance carriers. (Not all insurance carriers provide data on annuities for performance calculations. The list of providers that provide data 
is available on request. Performance calculations are based on annuity values as of December 31, 2006 or later, depending on carrier participation.) This report might not reflect a transaction that posted at 
the insurance company before this reporting period. Depending on the carrier, annuities transactions may be net of certain fees or expenses.

� Alternative investments: The assets in these investments (and in corresponding benchmark indices) are difficult to value, values may be several weeks or more old, and the index values reflect pricing from 
multiple sources. Index values may be more up-to-date than the data for the alternative investments shown in this report. This report shows the latest generally available alternative investment and index data 
as of the date of this report.

� Non-traded Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs) and certain other investments: These are illiquid and have no public markets.

 We are not responsible for any clerical, computational or other errors or omissions. You are responsible for promptly reviewing your report and seeking clarification about entries that you do not understand. If 
you do not understand an entry in this report, suspect an error, or want more details on current prices or other information, contact your Financial Advisor.

 Not tax or other advice: The information in this report (including any gain and loss information) is not investment, legal, tax, accounting or other professional advice. Please contact your tax advisor to 
determine the appropriate information to be used in preparing your tax return. The gain and loss information in this report is not a substitute 1099 form (or any other tax form) and should not be filed with your 
taxes. We do not guarantee nor independently verify the accuracy of gain and loss information.

 Benchmarks, charts and graphs: Benchmark indices are provided for general reference purposes only. Indices are unmanaged and do not reflect payment of any expenses, fees or sales charges an investor 
would pay to purchase the securities it represents. Such costs would lower performance. You cannot invest directly in an index. An index�s past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Index values for 
certain types of investments (e.g. alternative investments) are approximate and subject to updating, correction and other changes. Charts and graphs are for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to 
represent the performance of any Morgan Stanley offering. If your account was incepted prior to 7/2006 and contains the NASDAQ index, please note that price returns are being used from inception to 7/2006 
and total returns are used from 7/2006 to present.

 Use of report: This report is for your own private, non-commercial use only. You agree not to reproduce, modify, sell or distribute any information in it. Information in this report provided by Morgan Stanley 
Smith Barney LLC and its affiliates or third party information providers is owned by these parties. Trademarks and service marks are the property of their owners. This information and these marks are protected 
by intellectual property laws. All rights are reserved. Asset classifications and performance calculation methodologies can differ among the various supplemental performance reports available through us. For 
example, some reports calculate Time Weighted performance using a weighted or Modified Dietz approach while others use a daily approach. In addition, some reports may display Dollar Weighted Returns. 
These differences can generate meaningful dispersions in the performance numbers displayed on different reports.

 Liability and indemnification: You agree not to hold Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC and its affiliates or third party information providers liable for any investment decision you make based on information in 
this report. You also agree to indemnify Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC and its affiliates and hold Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC and its affiliates harmless from and against any and all actions, claims, 
demands, losses or expenses whatsoever (including attorneys� fees and costs) resulting directly or indirectly from any breaches or violations by you of the terms and conditions on this page.

 Other: This report does not contain information on DVP or margin rollup accounts carried by Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Also, all accounts with a mid-month daily fair market value at the total or asset 
class level below $500 will have performance defaulted to 0% until month end. Please reference this account again when the account or asset class is above $500 or at month end.

Terms & Conditions of Use

Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC. Positions that are not custodied at Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC may not be covered by SIPC
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 Accrued Income: The dividends and interest earned but not yet received at both the beginning and end of each reporting period.

 Advisory Account: An investment advisory relationship is designed for clients who prefer that their Financial Advisor act as an investment consultant, with their assets invested in a 
mutual fund asset allocation program or in a Advisory account that is directed by a professional money manager either at Morgan Stanley or at an external money management firm. 
There are important differences in your relationship with your Financial Advisor and Morgan Stanley in brokerage accounts and in advisory accounts. Additional information about 
these differences is available at http://www.morganstanley.com/ourcommitment

 Annualized Standard Deviation: A measure of volatility, it quantifies how much a series of numbers, such as portfolio returns, deviates around its average. Since it measures the 
portfolio�s investment volatility, the account�s gross rate of return is used.

 Brokerage Account: In a brokerage relationship, your Financial Advisor will work with you to facilitate the execution of securities transactions on your behalf. Your Financial Advisor 
also provides investor education and professional, personalized information about financial products and services in connection with these brokerage services. You can choose how 
you want to pay for these services and you will receive the same services regardless of which pricing option you choose. There are important differences in your relationship with your 
Financial Advisor and Morgan Stanley in brokerage accounts and in advisory accounts. Additional information about these differences is available at 
http://www.morganstanley.com/ourcommitment

 Comparative Indices: A complete description of the comparative indices included in this Performance Report is available upon request.

 Dollar-Weighted Return: Rate of return calculation methodology that reflects both the timing and magnitude of external contributions and withdrawals and measures the portfolio�s 
performance. The return for each month is calculated as the average return on all dollars invested.

 Gross Return: The return of the portfolio before the deduction of fees/commissions and other expenses.

 Net Contributions/Withdrawals: The total value of capital contributed to or withdrawn from the account during the reporting period. The dollar amount represented by contribution or 
withdrawal transactions is excluded from the calculation of Portfolio Appreciation.

 Net Invested Capital: The sum of the Total Beginning Value and the net of additional capital Contributions and Withdrawals for each reporting period.

 Net Portfolio Appreciation: The total dollar gain/loss of the portfolio for each reporting period. The Net Portfolio Appreciation includes the impact of income received and is 
calculated as the difference between Net Invested Capital and Total Ending Value.

 Net Return: The return of the portfolio for the period reduced by the amount of fees/commissions paid. The net of fees return is calculated gross of certain custody fees.

 Time-Weighted Return: Rate of return calculation methodology that eliminates the impact of external contributions and withdrawals to the portfolio value and measures the 
manager�s performance. Portfolio returns are calculated at least monthly and individual monthly returns are geometrically linked to calculate total cumulative return.

 Total Beginning Value: The total market value of the portfolio, valued on a trade date basis, at the beginning of each reporting period. The Total Beginning Value includes 
Accrued Income.

 Total Ending Value: The total market value of the portfolio, valued on a trade date basis, at the end of each reporting period. The Total Ending Value includes Accrued Income.

 Weighted Average: The average in which each yield to be averaged is assigned a weight. These weightings determine the relative importance or frequency of each 
yield on the average.

 This report is not an official account statement. The information in this report is not complete without the required disclaimer and glossary, which you 
should read carefully

Glossary of Terms

















   

 

South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority 
Minutes of the December 18, 2025 Meeting 

 
The regular meeting of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority  ) 
took place on Thursday, December 18, 2025, at 90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, and via remote access. 
Chair Borowy presided.  

Present:   Authority Members Present  Messrs. Borowy, Cort, Curseaden, and Ricozzi(R), and Mss. 
LaMarr and Sack 

 Management  Ms. Calo(R) and Messrs. Lakshminarayanan, Singh, Hill(R), Schnaitmann, 
and DelVecchio 

 RPB  Mr. Malloy 
Staff  Mrs. Slubowski 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SAFETY MOMENT 

Chair Borowy called the meeting to order at 12:30 p.m. He reviewed the safety moment distributed to 
members. 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Chair Borowy offered the opportunity for members of the public to comment. There were no members of 
the public present at the meeting.  

3. AUDIT-RISK COMMITTEE 

At 12:31 p.m., on motion made Ms. LaMarr and seconded by Ms. Sack, the Authority voted to recess the 
meeting to meet as the Audit-Risk Committee. 

Borowy  Aye 
Cort  Aye 
Curseaden Absent 
LaMarr Aye  
Ricozzi Aye 
Sack Aye 

At 1:10 p.m., Mr. Curseaden entered the meeting.  

At 1:18 p.m., the Authority reconvened and Mr. Schnaitmann withdrew from the meeting.  

4. CONSENT AGENDA 

On motion made by Ms. Sack and seconded by Ms. LaMarr, the Authority voted to approve, adopt, or 
receive as appropriate the following items in the Consent Agenda: 

1.  Minutes of the November 20, 2025 regular meeting and November 20, 2025 special meeting. 

2.  Approved the Capital Budget Authorization for January 2026. 

RESOLVED, that the Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Head of Corporate 
Development is authorized to submit to the Trustee one or more requisitions in an aggregate 
amount not to exceed $3,100,000 for the month of January 2026 for transfer from the Construction 
Fund for capital expenditures. Each such requisition shall contain or be accompanied by a 
certificate identifying such requisition and stating that the amount to be withdrawn pursuant to 
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such requisition is a proper charge to the Construction Fund. Such requisitions are approved 
notwithstanding the fact that amounts to be withdrawn for a particular project may exceed the 
amount indicated for such month and year in the current Capital Improvement Budget but will 
not cause the aggregate amount budgeted for fiscal year 2026 for all Capital Improvement Projects 
to be exceeded. In the absence of the Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Head of 
Corporate Development, the Controller is authorized to sign in her place.

3.   Accounts Receivable update for the period ended November 2025.

4.  Key Performance Indicators for FY26 Q2.

5.  Mid-Fiscal 2026 Progress on Strategic Plan & Global Metrics.

6.  Interim CEO Six-Month Fiscal 2026 Priorities Update.

7.  RPB Quarterly Dashboard Report.

8.  RWA/CIS Update for December 2025.

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

Chair Borowy stated that Authority members should be prepared to discuss subcommittees as a result of 
the board expansion to six members.

At 1:24 p.m., Mr. DelVecchio entered the meeting.

5. FINANCE

1. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Mr. DelVecchio Controller, reviewed the quarterly financial report for the second quarter of 
FY 2026, which included:

Balance sheet key takeaways  
Revenues, expenses, and changes in net position
Operating and maintenance expenses and key variances
FY 2026 capital expenditures and projections
Investment earnings report

At 1:52 p.m., Messrs. Ricozzi and DelVecchio withdrew from the meeting. 

It was the consensus of the board that Drinking Water State Revolving Fund resolutions be placed on the 
consent calendar going forward unless an exceptional circumstance exists. 

2. DWSRF FINANCING RESOLUTIONS LAKE GAILLARD ELECTRICAL 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Ms. LaMarr moved for approval of the following resolution:
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RESOLVED:  That the Authority hereby establishes the general terms and provisions of the 

Resolution, General Bond Resolution adopted by the Authority and approved by the 

1. The Bonds shall not exceed Four Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($4,200,000) in aggregate principal amount or so much as may be necessary after 
deducting grants or other sources of funds available for the Project (as hereinafter 
defined).

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General 
Bond Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for 
each series of Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the 
purposes for which the Bonds are to be issued, the date or dates, maturities, sinking 
fund installments if any, interest rates, series, denominations, form, redemption prices, 
security provisions and such other details of the Bonds as the Authority shall 
determine in accordance with the limits established by the General Bond Resolution 
and hereby.

3. The purposes of the Bonds shall be (I) to finance or refinance the cost of electrical 
improvements to the Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant including, but not limited 
to, replacing major electric equipment inclusive of the Motor Control Centers,  hydro-
generator switchgear and controls, the transformer, the filter plant main switchboard, 
automatic transfer switch, and other electrical components; (II) to provide funds for 
deposit to the Capital Contingency Fund and the Debt Reserve Fund, as necessary 
pursuant to the General Bond Resolution and as permitted by the Internal Revenue 

4. The Bonds may be sold by negotiation as serial or term bonds with stated maturities 
and may be sold in a private or direct placement to a bank or the State of Connecticut.

5.
connection with the Project of which a general functional description is provided 
above. The Authority reasonably expects to reimburse itself for the cost of 
Expenditures with respect to the Project with the proceeds of tax-exempt debt to be 
issued by the Authority within eighteen (18) months after the date of any Expenditure 
or the date the Project is placed in service or abandoned, whichever is later. The 
maximum principal amount of such debt with respect to the Project is not expected to 
exceed $4,200,000.

6.

submitted to the Representative Policy Board for its approval in accordance with 
Section 22 of Special Act No. 77-98, as amended.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:

1. Temporary notes of the Authority which may be issued as Interim Funding 
Obligations delivered to the State of Connecticut may be issued by the Authority in 
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the amount up to $4,200,000 in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds from the 
sale of such Bonds.

2. The President / Chief Executive Officer, the Senior Vice President, Chief Financial 
Officer and Head of Corporate Development or any one of them may apply to the 
State Department of Public Health for eligibility and funding of the Project or any 
part of the Project and sign such application and any other documents which may be 
necessary or desirable to apply for eligibility of and to apply for and obtain financial 

any such action taken prior hereto is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Mr. Curseaden seconded the motion. The Chair called for the vote, and the resolution was unanimously 
approved:

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye 
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Absent
Sack Aye

3. REFINANCING RESOLUTION

Mr. Curseaden moved for approval of the following resolutions, as presented:

WHEREAS, Section 9 of the Act provides that the Authority may delegate to one or more of its 
members, officers, agents or employees, such powers and duties as it may deem proper; and

WHEREAS

WHEREAS, Section 22 of Special Act 77-98, as amended, of the Connecticut General Assembly 

ll provide for the 
terms and conditions of the bonds, and may provide for any matter which in any way affects the 
security or protection on the bonds; and

WHEREAS, Section 22 of the Act further provides, in pertinent part, that the Authority has the 
power, without the approval of the Representative Policy Board to refund any bonds by the 
issuance of new bonds; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson and the 
President and Chief Executive Officer or Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Head 
of Corporate Development be authorized (i) to issue, sell and deliver the Fortieth Series Bonds in 
an amount not to exceed $100,000,000 and (ii) to determine the amount, date, date of maturity, 
interest rate, form and other details of the Fortieth Series Bonds, pursuant to the Act and the Water 
System Revenue Bond Resolution, General Bond Resolution as amended and supplemented (the 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authority hereby approves the Fortieth Series 
Supplemental Resolution authorizing the issuance of the Fortieth Series Bonds substantially in 
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the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, with such changes, omissions, insertions and revisions as 
the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson and President and Chief Executive Officer or Senior Vice 
President, Chief Financial Officer and Head of Corporate Development shall deem advisable and 
which shall be as set forth in a Certificate of Determination attached thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson and President and 
Chief Executive Officer or Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Head of Corporate 
Development are hereby authorized to determine which of the 

and to call irrevocably for redemption and to defease the Refunded Bonds all in accordance with 
the General Bond Resolution.  The President and Chief Executive Officer and Senior Vice 
President, Chief Financial Officer and Head of Corporate Development or either one of them are 
authorized to appoint an underwriter or underwriters, an escrow agent and a verification agent 
and to execute and deliver any and all purchase, escrow and related agreements necessary to 
provide for the sale of the Fortieth Series Bonds and the payment when due of the principal of, 
interest and the redemption premium, if any, on the Refunded Bonds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, President and Chief 
Executive Officer, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Head of Corporate 
Development, or any one of them, are hereby authorized to purchase a municipal bond insurance 
policy to guarantee the payment of principal and interest on the Fortieth Series Bonds, if the 

and execute and deliver such documents as may be necessary or desirable to issue, sell and deliver 
the Fortieth Series Bonds, including but not limited to, the Purchase Contract, the Escrow 
Agreement, and the Continuing Disclosure Agreement and to take such actions or to designate 
other officials or employees of the Authority to take such actions and execute such documents in 
connection with the issuance, sale and delivery of the Fortieth Series Bonds as are determined 
necessary or advisable and in the best interests of the Authority and that the execution of such 
documents shall be conclusive evidence of such determination.

Ms. LaMarr seconded the motion. The Chair called for the vote, and the resolutions were unanimously 
approved:

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye 
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Absent
Sack Aye

6. ELECT OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2026, INCLUDING CHAIR

The Chair stated it would be appropriate to elect Authority officers for 2026, including the board Chair.
Ms. Sack asked each officer of their willingness to serve another term. Mr. Borowy commented that he 
was willing to serve for one more term as Chair in accordance with Connecticut municipal ordinances, 
Mr. Curseaden commented that he was willing to serve another term as Vice Chair, and Ms. LaMarr stated 
that she was also willing to serve another term as Secretary/Treasurer. After discussion, Ms. Sack moved 
for adoption of the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that Mr. Borowy, be re-elected as Chair for a two-year term effective January 1, 
2026, and until a successor is elected and has qualified; and 
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FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mr. Curseaden, be re-elected as Vice Chair for a one-year term 
effective January 1, 2026, and until a successor is elected and has qualified; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ms. LaMarr, be re-elected as Secretary/Treasurer for a one-year 
term effective January 1, 2026, and until a successor is elected and has qualified.

Mr. Cort seconded the motion, the Chair called for the vote:

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Absent
Sack Aye

Ms. Sack commended officers on their work over the past term. Chair Borowy thanked everyone for his 
re-election and stated his appreciation for the support.

7. RPB COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS AND REPORTS ON RPB COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Authority members reported on RPB committee meetings and 
assignments were made for the first quarter 2026 RPB Committee meetings. 

It was the consensus of the Committee to move the Commercial Business Committee meeting before 
Updates. 

8. COMMERCIAL BUSINESS COMMITTEE

At 2:07 p.m., on motion made Mr. Curseaden and seconded by Ms. LaMarr, the Authority voted to recess 
the meeting to meet as the Commercial Business Committee.

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye 
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Absent
Sack Aye

At 2:11 p.m., Mr. Ricozzi entered the meeting. 

At 2:56 p.m., the Authority reconvened and Mr. Malloy withdrew from the meeting.

[BREAK FROM 3:00 P.M. TO 3:10 P.M.]

9. UPDATES

1. MONTHLY BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

Mr. Lakshminaryanan
RWA holiday event that took place last week. The gathering was held offsite and approximately 180 
employees attended to celebrate the year-end, announce the STARS Award winner, and enjoy 
entertainment by a professional mentalist, magician, and illusionist. He stated that beginning in January 
2026, monthly "60 With Sunny" sessions will resume to increase face-to-face interaction and foster 
collaboration among colleagues. 
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2. AWA UPDATE

At 3:10 p.m., on motion made by Ms. LaMarr and seconded by Mr. Curseaden, the Authority voted to go 
into executive session to discuss matters pursuant to C.G.S. 1-200(6)(E) for matters covered by Section 
1-210(b)(5)(A)(B), pertaining to trade secrets and commercial and financial information. Present in 
executive session were Authority members, Messrs. Lakshminarayanan, Singh, and Hill, and Mss. Calo 
and Slubowski.

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye 
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

At 3:32 p.m., the Authority reconvened. No votes were taken in, or as a result of executive session. 

After discussion, the Authority scheduled a special meeting on Thursday, January 15, 2026, at 9:00 a.m., 
for reasons discussed in executive session.

10. ACT ON MATTERS ARISING FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS

There were no actions as a result of the Audit-Risk Committee or the Commercial Business Committee.

Chair Borowy wished everyone a Happy Holiday and New Year.

At 3:33 p.m., on motion made by Ms. LaMarr and seconded by Ms. Sack, the Authority voted to adjourn
the meeting.

Borowy Aye
Cort Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________
Catherine E. LaMarr, Secretary

(R) = Attended remotely.









































REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION Pg 2
FOR THE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2026 (Under)Over

Operating revenues Actual Budget Actual Budget

Metered water revenues 71,824$         75,265$                77,571$                  2,306$           
Fire service 8,044 8,335 8,381 46
Wholesale 658 534 763 229
Other revenue - water 3,376 2,407 2,520 113
Other revenue - proprietary 9,857             10,049 9,640 (410)

Total operating revenues 93,759           96,591                  98,875                    2,285             

Operating expenses
Operating and maintenance expense 39,924 43,389 40,354 (3,036)
Expense associated with other revenue - water 1,915 1,315 1,113 (202)
Expense associated with other revenue - proprietary 4,350 5,260 4,606 (654)
Provision for uncollectible accounts 130 292 452                         160
Depreciation and amortization 15,169 15,604 15,604 0                   
Payment in lieu of taxes 5,282 5,683 5,683 0                   
Amortization Pension Outflows/Inflows 127 1,117 1,117 (0)                  
Amortization OPEB Outflows/Inflows (333) (77) (77) 0                   

Total operating expenses 66,565           72,583                  68,852                    (3,731)
Operating income 27,194           24,008                  30,023                    6,016

Nonoperating income and (expense)
Interest income 6,178 3,938 5,297 1,359
(Loss) Gain on disposal of assets 539 (333) (16) 317
Realized and unrealized (losses) gains on investments - - -
Interest expense (12,440) (12,674) (12,430) 244
Amortization of bond discount, premium, issuance

cost and deferred losses 1,647 1,676 1,657 (19)
Amortization of Goodwill - -
Intergovernmental revenue 7,457 7,457
Contributions to related entities - -

Total nonoperating income and (expense) before captial contribution (4,076)            (7,393)                   1,965                      9,357             

Income (expense) before contributions 23,118           16,615$                31,988                    15,374$         

Capital contributions 1,680             4,255                      
Change in net assets 24,798           36,243                    

Total net assets - beginning of fiscal year 322,489         359,744                  

Total net assets - end of reporting month 347,286         395,987$                

Budget Projected (Under)Over
FY 2026 MAINTENANCE TEST FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2026
(Budget vs. Projected) @114% @114% @114%
Revenue Collected:

Water sales 135,906 138,876 2,970
Interest Income 3,658 4,508 850
BABs Subsidy 616 616 -
Other Net 9,759             9,849 90
Common Non-Core (300) (200) 100

Total 149,639         153,649 4,010
Less:

Operating and maintenance expenses (74,062) (74,062) -
Depreciation (10,750) (10,750) -
PILOT (A) (9,623) (9,623) -

Net Avail for Debt Service (B) 55,204$         59,214$                4,010$                    

Debt Service Payments (C) 47,494$         46,871               (623)$                      
Debt Service @ 114% (D) 54,143$         53,433 (711)$                      
Difference (B-D) 1,061$           5,782$                  
RSF, Growth and/or General Fund (D) -                 
Coverage 116% 126%





South Central Regional Water Authority
Analysis of Accounts Receivable ("A/R")
($000 omitted)
Total Accounts Receivable Aging (in days)

Dec Nov Oct Sept Aug July June May Apr Mar Feb Jan Dec
2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024

Under 30 7,107              8,314              7,898              7,627              9,126              7,765              7,165              9,489$            7,090$            7,647$        6,905$        6,376$        5,783$        
31-60 1,615              1,778              1,737              1,664              1,685              2,226              1,958              1,039              1,897              1,904          1,365          1,425          1,562          
61-90 793                 884                 981                 729                 1,030              1,098              1,067              664                 942                 610             611             735             675             
91-180                 1,359              1,053              1,458              1,357              1,423              1,495              1,486              1,038              1,218              1,074          1,119          1,078          1,156          
181-360    1,189              1,169              1,155              1,061              1,211              1,213              1,166              974                 1,065              1,027          980             964             968             
More than 1 year   2,836              2,937              2,898              2,782              2,859              3,032              3,071              2,929              3,077              3,209          3,253          3,306          3,432          
     Sub Total 14,899            16,135            16,127            15,220            17,334            16,829            15,913            16,133            15,289            15,471        14,233        13,884        13,576        
 Interest due 1,471              1,468              1,166              1,414              1,385              1,319              1,192              1,231              1,378              1,382          1,479          1,510          1,454          

Total Gross A/R plus interest ***** 16,370$          17,603$          17,293$          16,634$          18,719$          18,148$          17,105$          17,364$          16,667$          16,853$      15,712$      15,394$      15,030$      

Aged Accounts Receivable Focus of Collection Efforts

Dec Nov Oct Sept Aug July June May Apr Mar Feb Jan Dec

Greater than 60 days: 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024

A/R 7,487$            7,325$            7,651$            7,156$            7,190$            8,157$            7,982$            6,767$            7,533$            7,135$        7,266$        7,408$        7,492$        
Less: Multi-Tenants (2,429)             (1,993)             (1,941)             (1,931)             (1,854)             (1,835)             (1,692)             (1,470)             (2,357)             (1,571)        (1,616)        (1,619)        (1,563)        

         Receiverships*** (1,430)             (1,400)             (1,407)             (1,420)             (1,390)             (1,569)             (1,556)             (1,120)             (1,741)             (1,723)        (1,776)        (1,891)        (1,952)        

         Liens (1,192)             (1,269)             (1,261)             (1,104)             (1,154)             (1,940)             (1,962)             (1,951)             (1,500)             (2,069)        (2,024)        (1,937)        (1,842)        
     Total 2,436$            2,663$            3,042$            2,701$            2,792$            2,813$            2,772$            2,226$            1,935$            1,772$        1,850$        1,961$        2,135$        

33% 36% 40% 38% 39% 34% 35% 33% 26% 25% 25% 26% 28%

Collection Efforts
Dec Nov Oct Sept Aug July June May Apr Mar Feb Jan Dec
2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024

Shuts * 14$                 31$                 28$                 76$                 67$                 8$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$               8$               37$             31$             

Red Tags ** 4                     2                     7                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                 5                 6                 -                 
Receivers 14                   3                     12                   5                     14                   6                     6                     26                   25                   -                 38               82               27               
Top 100 Collection Calls 127                 178                 137                 -                     -                     -                     -                     444                 190                 318             394             108             -                 
Other (1) 1,740              1,462              1,717              1,714              1,885              1,814              724                 434                 723                 390             626             958             948             
     Total 1,899$            1,676$            1,901$            1,795$            1,966$            1,828$            730$               904$               938$               708$           1,071$        1,191$        1,006$        

* Number of shuts 195                 233                 248                 237                 123                 15                   -                     -                     -                     -                 30               140             100             
** Number of Red tags 51                   32                   45                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                 25               49               -                 
***Receivership, Stipulated & Bankruptcy
****Reflects SAP AR as of 03/21/2025.  Payments received between 03/22/25 to 03/31/25 are not reflected.
*****April, May, June, July, Aug., Sept., & Oct. 2025 A/R is under review and subject to change.
(1)  Includes:  Notices and letters and legal initiatives.  









 

South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority  
90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut 06511-5966  

http://www.rwater.com  

To:   Authority Board 
 
Cc:  Prem Singh, VP Customer Care & Chief Information Digital Officer  
  Rochelle Kowalski, SVP CFO 

Sunny Lakshminarayanan, Interim President & CEO  
 
From:   Bridgette Hoskie, Director Customer Care 
 
Date:  January 22, 2026  
 
Subject:  Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Update 
 
Background 
 
The Dollar Energy Program (DEP) provides energy assistance grants to qualifying households 
based on household income relative to the State Median Income (SMI). The program is internally 
funded by RWA to help hardship low-income customers in our region. The program experienced 
lower-than-expected applicant participation while the federal Low Income Household Water 
Assistance Program (LIHWAP) was very successfully and currently suspended. From calendar 
years (2022 2024) approximately 388 grants were processed, for CY 2025 approximately 163 
grants were processed. With the support of our Consumer Affairs Committee, OCA and the 
Authority, management is looking to revise the eligibility criteria and award amount to benefit 
customers in need of assistance. The revised Customer Assistance Program (CAP) is comparable 
to our peer water utilities in the state and is consistent with the guidelines of the State Median 
Income (SMI) published by the CT Dept. of Social Services. 

Customer Assistance Program Updates 
 

Dollar Energy Program 

CY 
2026 as follows: 

The current grant awards $175 per application as assistance for customers at or below 250% of 
the 2025 Federal Poverty Level (FPL) and is being replaced by two tiers listed below. 

 $225 grants will now be available to households between 61% and 75% of SMI 
 $300 grants will be available to households with upto 60% of SMI 



The revised program is expected to start by the end of January 2026 and will cap at $50,000 in 
total grants per year to assess program adoption. 

The change is intended to curtail downturn economic conditions and affordability to increase 
program participation by expanding eligibility and better aligning grant amounts for low-income 
customers. This update ensures our Dollar Energy Program remains responsive to community 
needs and optimizes the impact of available funding to serve our higher purpose. 

Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP)   

LIHWAP was established in 2020 by the Federal Department of Social Services and was initially 
funded through the American Rescue Plan Act. In Connecticut, the program provided a one-time 
assistance benefit of up to $1,000 and delivered more than $1 million in grants to RWA 
customers. Although the program has since closed. RWA has collaborated with AMWA to 
advocate for its reinstatement. Currently there is a pending legislation, H.R. 4733 (119th 
Congress), which seeks to permanently fund and reauthorize LIHWAP. 

 





















                                                                                                                                             

South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority

Compensation Committee

October 23, 2025

Special Meeting Minutes

A special meeting of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority Compensation Committee 
took place on Thursday, October 23, 2025, at 90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut and via remote 
access. Chair Curseaden presided.

Present:  Committee Members - Messrs. Curseaden, Borowy, Ricozzi, and Mss. LaMarr(R) and 
Sack
Management - Ms. Kowalski and Calo(R), and Messrs. Lakshminarayanan, Hill(R), and 
Singh
Staff - Mrs. Slubowski

8. MEET AS COMPENSATION COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)

Chair Curseaden called the meeting to order at 3:35p.m.

8.1 APPROVE MINUTES AUGUST 28, 2025 MEETING

On motion made by Ms. Sack and seconded by Mr. Ricozzi, the Committee voted unanimously to approve 
the minutes of its August 28, 2025 special meeting.

Borowy Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

8.2 CEO FY 2025 PERFORMANCE REVIEW

At 3:36 p.m., Mss. Kowalski, Calo, Slubowski, and Messrs. Hill and Singh withdrew from the meeting. 
On motion made by Ms. Sack and seconded by Mr. Ricozzi, the Committee voted to go into executive 
session, to discuss CEO FY 2025 performance, pursuant to C.G.S. Section 1-200(6)(A), pertaining to 
performance and evaluation. Present in executive session were the Committee members and Mr. 
Lakshminarayanan.

Borowy Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

At 3:48 p.m., Mr. Lakshminarayanan withdrew from the meeting.

At 4:10 p.m., Mr. Lakshminarayanan entered the meeting. 

At 4:15 p.m., the Committee came out of executive session. No votes were taken in, or as a result of
executive session.
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The Committee discussed the performance of the CEO in his roles as Interim President and CEO and VP 
of Engineering. The consensus of the Committee was that here were many positive aspects of his 
performance, as well as areas of opportunity. After discussion, the Committee agreed by consensus to 
proceed with the CEO's bonus and salary increase, as aligned with other executive team members.

On motion made by Ms. Sack and seconded by Mr. Ricozzi, the committee voted unanimously to adjourn
the meeting. 

Borowy Aye
Curseaden Aye
LaMarr Aye
Ricozzi Aye
Sack Aye

____________________________
Kevin Curseaden, Chair

(R) Attended meeting remotely.




